

No. 23-1671

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DANA NESSEL, Attorney General of the State of Michigan, on behalf of the People
of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC.;;
AND ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Permissive Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan, Case No. 1:21-CV-01057-jtn-rsk

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Tara S. Morrissey
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Elbert Lin
Counsel of Record
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
elin@huntonak.com
(804) 788-7202

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... vi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL CONSEQUENCES OF A LINE 5 SHUTDOWN SUPPORT FEDERAL JURISDICTION 2

 A. Shutting down Line 5 would lead to severe negative consequences in multiple states 2

 B. Shutting down Line 5 would also cause harm internationally 7

II. THE STATE'S EFFORTS TO EVADE FEDERAL JURISDICTION SHOULD NOT BE CONDONED 9

 A. The State and its representatives have sought to escape federal jurisdiction through overt gamesmanship..... 9

 B. The State's gamesmanship is wasteful, unbecoming, and inconsistent with the federal courts' "virtually unflagging" obligation to exercise federal jurisdiction where it exists 13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1053 (2023).....	15
<i>Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of the Bad River Rsrv. v. Enbridge Energy Co., et al.</i> , Case No. 19-cv-602 (W.D. Wis. 2023)	i, 6
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	1, 13, 15
<i>Colt Industries Operating Corp. v. Index-Werke K.G.</i> , 739 F.2d 622 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Estate of Cornell v. Bayview Loan Serv., LLC</i> , 908 F.3d 1008 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Enbridge v. Whitmer</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1141	10
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	2
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	2
<i>In re Kramer</i> , 71 F.4th 428 (6th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	15
<i>LeChase Constr. Servs., LLC v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 63 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	14
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)	13
<i>Michigan v. Enbridge</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01142-JTN-RSK, ECF. No. 80.....	10
<i>Reece v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 760 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2014)	16

Republic Bldg. Co., Inc. v. Charter Twp. of Clinton, Michigan, 81 F.4th 662 (6th Cir. 2023) 14

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos, 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) 2

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013) 13, 14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 14

Williams v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 471 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2006) 15

William Powell Co. v. Nat’l Indem. Co., 18 F.4th 856 (6th Cir. 2021) 1, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1447(e)..... 15

Other Authorities

Agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of the United States of America Concerning Transit Pipelines, art. 1-2, Jan. 28, 1977, 28 UST 7449, TIAS 8720 9

Committee on Economic Relationship, statement of Joseph Mancinelli, International Vice-President, Central and Eastern Canada Regional Manager, Laborers’ International Union of North America, <https://www.ourcommons.ca/DocumentViewer/en/43-2/CAAM/meeting-5/evidence#Int-11191807> 6

DYNAMIC RISK ASSESSMENT SYSTEMS INC. FOR THE STATE OF MICH., ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS FOR THE STRAITS PIPELINES, FINAL REPORT, at 4-6, (2017)5-6

ENBRIDGE, LINE 5 WISCONSIN SEGMENT RELOCATION PROJECT (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2hwxnbbj> 6

Governor Whitmer Takes Action to Protect the Great Lakes (Nov. 30, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yc5cj5hv> 11

INTEK, INC., OFF OF ENERGY POL’Y & SYS. ANALYSIS, U.S. DEP’T OF ENERGY, U.S. FUEL RESILIENCY: VOLUME III UNITED STATES FUEL SUPPLY INFRASTRUCTURE VULNERABILITY AND RESILIENCE (2014), <https://tinyurl.com/4uda6k5t> 2

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE NOTICE 2017-30, TEMPORARY RELIEF FOR FUEL REMOVALS DUE TO ENERGY EMERGENCIES RESULTING FROM WEST SHORE PIPELINE SHUTDOWN, § 2.01 (2017)..... 4

Karen Clay et al., *The External Costs of Transporting Petroleum Products by Pipelines and Rail: Evidence From Shipments of Crude Oil From North Dakota*, NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH, Sep. 2017, at 3, https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w23852/w23852.pdf..... 7

Line 5 and the Great Lakes Tunnel: Fact vs. fiction, ENBRIDGE, <https://www.enbridge.com/projects-and-infrastructure/public-awareness/line-5-fact-vs-fiction> (last accessed Nov. 20, 2023)..... 8

M.D. Kittle, *The Pipeline War*, WISCONSINSPOTLIGHT.COM, March 20, 2022 5, 8

Mich. Exec. Order No. 2016-10 (May 24, 2016),..... 4

MICH. PUB. SERV. COMM’N, MICH. PETROLEUM SHORTAGE RESPONSE PLAN (2013), <https://tinyurl.com/29ncwyyu> 3

MICH. PUB. SERV. COMM’N, *Michigan Statewide Energy Assessment* (2019) 3

Motion to Remand (ECF No. 41), *Michigan v. Enbridge*, 571 F. Supp. 3d. 851 (W.D. Mich. 2021) 11

Op. & Order (ECF No. 23), *Nessel v. Enbridge*, 2023 WL 2482922 (W.D. Mich. 2023) (No. 1:21-cv-1057)..... 12, 16

Op. & Order (ECF No. 80), *Michigan v. Enbridge*, 571 F. Supp. 3d. 851 (W.D. Mich. 2021) (No. 1:20-cv-01142-JTN-RSK). 10-12, 16

Special Committee on the Economic Relationship between Canada and the United States, *Enbridge’s Line 5: An Interim Report; Relationship between Canada and the United States* (Apr. 2021; 43rd Parliament, 2nd Session), <https://tinyurl.com/34h7s9wh> 5, 7-8

Tenn. Exec. Order No. 56 (Sept. 16, 2016)..... 5

Today in Energy, U.S. ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION (Aug. 25, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4ffrbmvd>..... 3

U.S. GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, OIL AND GAS TRANSP.
(2014) 7

Warren Wilczewski, *Energy Information Administration presentation to
State of Michigan U.P. Energy Task Force* (Nov. 13, 2019)..... 3

Wis. Exec. Order No. 268 (December 28, 2017). 3

Wisconsin State Profile and Energy Estimates, U.S. ENERGY
INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION (Aug. 17, 2023)
<https://www.eia.gov/state/analysis.php?sid=WI> 4
